
 
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: CABINET 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 2 SEPTEMBER 2020, AT 10.00 AM* 
 

Place: SKYPE MEETING - ONLINE 
 

Enquiries to: Email:  democratic@nfdc.gov.uk 
Matt Wisdom - 023 8028 5072 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
* Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Cabinet’s terms of 
reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item. 
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.   
 
Anyone wishing to speak should contact the name and number shown above no later 
than 12.00 noon on Friday 28 August 2020.  This will allow the Council to provide 
public speakers with the necessary joining instructions for the Skype Meeting. 
 
Bob Jackson 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 5 August 2020 as a correct record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 



 
 

 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

4.   COVID-19 RECOVERY - REPORT FROM THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL  

 To receive a verbal update from the Leader of the Council and appropriate Portfolio 
Holders, on the progress of the four COVID-19 RECOVERY Task and Finish 
Groups. 
 

5.   EMERGENCY BUDGET 2020/21 AND UPDATED MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 
PLAN 2020/21 - 2023/24 (Pages 5 - 22) 
 

6.   PARTNERSHIP FOR SOUTH HAMPSHIRE STATEMENT OF COMMON 
GROUND (Pages 23 - 28) 
 

7.   CHANGES TO THE CURRENT PLANNING SYSTEM CONSULTATION (Pages 29 
- 32) 
 

8.   VISION FOR THE WATERSIDE (Pages 33 - 54) 
 

9.   ELECTORAL REVIEW OF NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL - DRAFT 
RECOMMENDATIONS - CONSULTATION RESPONSE (Pages 55 - 70) 
 

10.   MEETING DATES FOR 2021/2022  

 To agree the following dates of meetings of the Cabinet (All Wednesdays starting at 
10.00 a.m.) 
 
2 June 2021    1 December 2021 
7 July 2021    2 February 2022   
4 August 2021    2 March 2022 
1 September 2021   6 April 2022 
6 October 2021   4 May 2022 
3 November 2021    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL – VIRTUAL MEETINGS 

Background 

This meeting is being held virtually with all participants accessing via Skype for Business. 

A live stream will be available on YouTube to allow the press and public to view meetings in 

real time and can also be found at the relevant meeting page on the Council’s website. 

Principles for all meetings 

The Chairman will read out Ground Rules at the start of the meeting for the benefit of all 

participants.  All normal procedures for meetings apply as far as practicable, as the new 

Government Regulations do not amend any of the Council’s existing Standing Orders. 

The Ground Rules for all virtual meetings will include, but are not limited to, the following:- 

 All participants are reminded that virtual public meetings are being broadcast live on 

YouTube and will be available for repeated viewing.  Please be mindful of your 

camera and microphone setup and the images and sounds that will be broadcast on 

public record. 

 All participants are asked to mute their microphones when not speaking to reduce 

feedback and background noise. Please only unmute your microphone and speak 

when invited to do so by the Chairman. 

 Councillors in attendance that have not indicated their wish to speak in advance of 

the meeting can make a request to speak during the meeting by typing “
[...]
 Councillors Councillors 

 
 Diane Andrews 

Jill Cleary 
Michael Harris 
Edward Heron (Vice-
Chairman) 
 

Jeremy Heron 
Alison Hoare 
Barry Rickman (Chairman) 
Mark Steele 
 

 



 

 

CABINET – 2 SEPTEMBER 2020 PORTFOLIO: FINANCE, INVESTMENT & 
CORPORATE SERVICES / ALL 

 
EMERGENCY BUDGET 2020/21 AND UPDATED MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL PLAN 2020/21 – 2023/24 

 
 
1. Recommendations 
 
 Cabinet are asked to recommend to Council; 
  

a) that the 2020/21 Revised General Fund Budget totalling £20.117m as outlined within the 
report and Appendix 1 be approved; 
 

b) that the Revised MTFP: 2021/22 onwards, as outlined in the report and Appendix 2-4 be 
adopted; 

 
c) the Revised General Fund Capital Programme of £13.414m as set out in appendix 5 be 

approved; 
 

d) that the Actions Required as set out in the report, be progressed; and 
 

e) that the reporting timeline as set out in section 10 be agreed. 
 
 
2. Purpose of Report 
 

2.1 To set out the proposed Emergency Budget for 2020/21, consider the initial 
development of the Medium Term Financial Plan 2021/22 onwards and consider the 
factors that will influence its delivery and that of the annual budget strategy 2021/22. 

 
 
3. Background 
 

3.1 The Council has a legal requirement to set a fully funded balanced budget.  In light of 
the financial implications that COVID-19 will have on the Council’s budget for 2020/21 
the production of an Emergency Budget is necessary.  The impact will also extend over 
the Medium Term, and so a full refresh of the Medium Term Financial Plan is also 
necessary.   

 
3.2 The Council’s underlying financial strategy including cost reduction and the 

crystallisation of efficiencies from all services, supported latterly with the targeting of 
new and additional income generation will continue.  However, it will need to be 
supplemented with more fundamental delivery reviews and a re-prioritisation of 
services to align the budget and ultimately the funding the Council has 
[...]
R 2020 PORTFOLIO: PLANNING & 
INFRASTRUCTURE 

PARTNERSHIP FOR SOUTH HAMPSHIRE STATEMENT OF 
COMMON GROUND 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 That the Cabinet supports the work to prepare a Statement of Common Ground for the 
strategic planning of southern Hampshire to replace the 2016 Position Statement,  
acknowledging the benefits and potential risk of participating in work being undertaken 
by officers as part of the Partnership for South Hampshire (PfSH).  

1.2 That additional budget be identified to fund the Council’s participation in the 
Partnership for South Hampshire to support the membership fee and the joint work on 
strategic planning matters.  

2. INTRODUCTION  

2.1 The purpose of this report is to set out the context for this Council’s participation in 
joint strategic planning work that is being undertaken through the Partnership for South 
Hampshire (previously the Partnership for Urban South Hampshire), and to explain the 
benefits and risks associated with this Council’s involvement. 

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 The Partnership for Urban South Hampshire (PUSH) was original established in 2003 
as a non-statutory grouping of local authorities working together collaboratively 
towards “growing the south Hampshire economy”. Membership of the partnership has 
varied with New Forest District Council participating in the work of PUSH for the 
majority of the time it has existed. (There was a period in which NFDC withdrew from 
membership). Until recently only the Totton and the Waterside part of New Forest 
District was within the area covered by PUSH. In October 2019 a revised Joint 
Agreement was approved, revising the geographic area covered by the partnership, 
extending coverage to the whole of New Forest District, including the New Forest 
National Park, and changing the name of the partnership to the ‘Partnership for South 
Hampshire’ (PfSH), in recognition that the area covered was no longer just the more 
urbanised parts of southern Hampshire.  

3.2 The p
[...]
abinet: 

(a) Notes the key elements and implications of Government consultation; and 

(b) Delegates authority to the Chief Planning Officer to respond to the consultation on 
Changes to the current Planning System in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Planning and Infrastructure. 

2. INTRODUCTION  

2.1 On the 6th August 2020 the Government launched two consultations on proposed 
changes to the planning system.  

The ‘Planning for the Future’ White Paper on proposals to fundamentally 
reform the planning system; and 

The ‘Changes to the current planning system’ which is a consultation 
seeking views on a range of proposed changes to the current planning 
system including;    

2.2 This report relates to the second consultation only.  The consultation is an 8 week 
consultation which closes on the 1st October 2020. There will be a separate report to 
the October Cabinet on the first consultation White Paper ‘Planning for the Future’ 
which proposes wide-ranging change to the planning system essentially replacing the 
1947 Town and Country Planning Act. The second consultation closes on the 29th 
October 2020.            

3. CHANGES TO THE CURRENT PLANNING SYSTEM 

3.1 This consultation proposes specific changes in the short term to the current planning 
system to improve the effectiveness of the system in advance of the introduction of a 
new planning system.  The four main proposals are: 

a. Changes to the standard method of assessing local housing need 

b. Securing of First Homes sold at a discount to market price for first time buyers 
including key workers, through developer contributions in the short term  

c. Temporarily lifting of small sites threshold below which developers do not need to 
contribute to affordable housing, to up to 40 or 50 units to support SME builders as 
the economy recovers from the impact of Covid 19 

d. Extending the current Permission in Principle to major development so landowners 
and developers now have a fast rou
[...]

3.6 In line with government initiatives to support SME builders, and in light of Covid 19 to 
stimulate economic recovery with the particular focus on SMEs, the consultation 
proposes temporarily lifting the small sites threshold for affordable housing from 10 
units to 40-50 units initially for 18 months.  It is suggested that measures would be put 
in place to control the partitioning of larger sites to avoid affordable housing 
contributions. 

3.7 Permission in Principle was introduced in 2017 as a new faster way of obtaining 
planning permission for housing led development. this is done by giving authorities the 
power to grant Permission in Principle on suitable sites allocated on registers of 
brownfield land.  It is proposed to extend the current Permission in Principle to major 
developments.   The existing restrictions in the Permission in Principle Regulations 
relating to EIA and Habitats requirements will remain, reflecting that fact that 
Permission in Principle is granted on the basis of limited technical information and 
there is not sufficient environmental information for these requirements to be 
accurately assessed at the point of decision.     

4. CONCLUSIONS 

4.1 It is recommended that the Council makes a detailed, technical response’ to the 
consultation. Preparation of the response is recommended to be delegated to the 
Chief Planning Officer in consultation with the Planning and Infrastructure Portfolio 
Holder. 

 
 
 
 

30



5. FINANCIAL, CRIME & DISORDER, ENVIRONMENTAL, EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
AND DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS  

5.1 None in responding to the consultation, but potentially significant financial and 
environmental implications depending on how the proposed reforms are progressed. 

6. PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS  

6.1 The report relates to the first of two consultations on changes to the planning system 
published by the Government.  As set out in the report, a second paper will come to 
Cabinet at a later date on the ‘Planning for the Future’ consultation, which is 
concerned with an almost wholescale reform of the planning system, potentially 
sweeping aside planning safeguards that have protected the New Forest for over 60 
years.  

6.2 The consultation upon which this paper seeks authority for the Chief Planning Officer 
to submit a response on behalf of the Council deals with potential changes to the 
current planning system.  Some of the proposals may be welcomed, such as those 
relating to ‘First Homes’.  However, at a time when housing affordability is a significant 
national issue and an acute local one in the New Forest, the proposals to increase the 
threshold for the provision of affordable housing on sites of 10 or more dwellings to 40 
or 50 is inexplicable.  There is no doubt that supporting economic growth should be a 
key priority in the recovery from the impacts of Covid-19, but this cannot be at the 
expense of providing affordable homes.  

 

Claire Upton-Brown 
Chief Planning Officer 
023 8028 5409 
Claire.upton-brown@nfdc.gov.uk  
 
Mark Williams 
Local Plan Lead – Planning Policy 
023 8028 5475 
Mark.williams@nfdc.gov.uk  

31

mailto:Claire.upton-brown@nfdc.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.williams@nfdc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CABINET – 2 SEPTEMBER 2020 PORTFOLIO – PLANNING AND 

INFRASTRUCUTRE  

 

VISION FOR THE WATERSIDE  
 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

That the Cabinet :- 

 

(a) endorses the Vision for the Waterside document subject to the following 

amendments; 

 Add graduate retention to bullet 2 under Social and Community Outcomes 

section  

 Add Investment in arts, culture and heritage under Social and Community 

Outcomes section. 

 

(b) Delegates authority to the Chief Planning Officer to make minor amendments to 

the document, in consultation with the Portfolio holder for Planning and 

Infrastructure, in response to any further amendments resulting from the County 

Council and the National Park Authority decision making p
[...]
n the Waterside railway line. 

• Investment in 5G digital connectivity across the Waterside area, to enable greater adaptability and innovation in the local 
economy   

• Improvements to Totton town centre to better fulfil its role as the key urban centre for the Waterside and its communities 

 

53



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

CABINET – 2 SEPTEMBER 2020 PORTFOLIO: LEADER AND 
CORPORATE AFFAIRS 

 

ELECTORAL REVIEW OF NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL – 
DRAFT RECOMMENDATIONS – CONSULTATION RESPONSE 

 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the Cabinet recommends to Full Council that:- 
 

(a) the attached “Electoral Review – LGBCE Draft Recommendations – 
Consultation Response” (Appendix 1) be approved and submitted to the Local 
Government Boundary Commission for England as the Council’s official 
response to the LGBCE consultation; and 

(b) authority be delegated to the Executive Head of Governance and Housing, in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council, to make further editing changes, 
corrections and updates to the document prior to submission. 

 
2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND DETAIL 
 
2.1 As part of the Local Government Boundary Commission (LGBCE) consultation on 

warding patterns for the Electoral Review of the District Council, the Council submitted 
a District wide pattern of proposed wards, agreed at the Council meeting on 24 
February 2020.  The proposal was based on a 49 councillor scheme, to ensure that all 
proposed wards had no greater than -/+10% variance from perfect electoral equality. 

 
2.2 Including the Council’s District wide scheme, the LGBCE received a total of 51 

consultation responses, including a number of localised responses from councillors, 
Town and Parish Councils, local residents and other interested parties.  The District 
Council’s proposal was the only District wide scheme. 

 
2.3 The LGBCE contacted the Leader of the Council and Chief Executive in April 2020 to 

confirm that, in light of the national situ
[...]
 continue to consider alternative 
proposals, which if brought forward for consideration by the Council, would not have 
an impact on the viability of the overall District scheme.  It is acknowledged that any 
alternative proposals in Totton South would have a significant impact on the viability of 
the overall District scheme. 

 
 
 

56



 
 

4. CONSULTATION RESPONSE 
 
4.1 For each of the proposed wards in the LGBCE draft recommendations, a response has 

been formulated by the Task and Finish Group, and where appropriate, alternative 
proposals outlined.  Appendix 1 outlines these in detail as the Council’s proposed 
response to the consultation. 

 
4.2 Whilst there are alternative proposals in respect of the names of certain wards, it is not 

currently proposed that the ward boundaries are amended from the LGBCE draft 
recommendations as they largely enable strong boundaries and enhance Town and 
Parish identities. 

 
5. NEXT STEPS 
 
5.1 It is anticipated that the LGBCE will publish final recommendations on 1 December 

2020, after which the necessary parliamentary orders will be laid and then made from 
late 2020 into 2021.  The new electoral arrangements will be implemented from the 
May 2023 quadrennial district elections. 

 
6. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
 
6.1 The LGBCE will finalise recommendations for the New Forest, regardless of the 

responses made by the deadline.  Therefore, whilst the Council could choose not to 
submit a response, it would not be in the Council’s interest, as the final 
recommendations could be made without regard to the Council’s views on the current 
draft recommendations. 

 
6.2 Whilst the warding pattern in the draft recommendations differs from the Council’s 

proposals in February 2020, the Task and Finish Group welcomes the LGBCE 
decision to relax the +/-10% tolerance for electoral equality in the Bransgore, Burley 
and Sopley ward to allow for a warding pattern that supports a Council Size of 48 and 
removes the proposa
[...]
ort – 5 June 2019 
Cabinet report – 2 October 2019 
Cabinet report – 19 February 2020 
NFDC webpage 
LGBCE webpage 
Task and Finish Group documents 

 
Rebecca Drummond 
Service Manager - Elections and  
Business Improvement 
023 8028  
Rebecca.drummond@nfdc.gov.uk  

58

mailto:Matt.wisdom@nfdc.gov.uk
https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/documents/s11490/Electoral%20Review%20of%20NFDC%20-%20Cabinet%205%20June%202019.pdf
https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/documents/s12440/Electoral%20Review%20of%20the%20District%20Council%20-%20Council%20Size.pdf
https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=133&MId=7049&Ver=4
http://newforest.gov.uk/article/19166/Electoral-Review-2019
http://www.lgbce.org.uk/all-reviews/south-east/hampshire/new-forest
mailto:Rebecca.drummond@nfdc.gov.uk


Appendix 1 

 

 

 

 

 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
ELECTORAL REVIEW - LGBCE 

DRAFT RECOMMENDATIONS – 

CONSULTATION RESPONSE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

September 2020 

59



 

2 
 

THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

60



 

3 
 

CONTENTS 

Introduction……………………………………………………………………………… 4 

Consultation Responses………………………………………………………………. 5 

 Central…………………………………………………………………………… 5 

 West……………………………………………………………………………… 6 

 South West……………………………………………………………………… 7 

 North East……………………………………………………………………….. 8 

 South East………………………………………………………………………. 9 

Summary………………………………………………………………………………… 11 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

61



 

4 
 

INTRODUCTION 

1. BACKGROUND 

1.1 On 30 June 2020, the Local Government Boundary Commission for England 

(LGBCE) published draft recommendations as part of the Electoral Review of 

New Forest District.  This follows an initial consultation on warding patterns 

from December 2019 – March 2020.  The draft recommendations indicate 

that:- 

 New Forest District should be represented by 48 councillors, 12 fewer 

than there are now. 
[...]
rms its support for the ward boundaries 

and name. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

68



 

11 
 

Summary 

Ward Name – Draft 
Recommendations 

Ward Name – Council Proposal 
(Bold & Italic where alternative 

is proposed) 

Number of 
councillors 

Electorate 
(2025) 

Variance 
from 

average % 

Ashley & New Milton North East Ashley, Bashley & Fernhill 2 6,679 9% 

Ashurst, Bramshaw, 
Copythorne & Netley Marsh 

Ashurst, Bramshaw, Copythorne 
& Netley Marsh 

2 6,496 6% 

Barton Barton & Becton 2 6,385 4% 

Beaulieu, Boldre, East Boldre & 
Exbury & Lepe 

Forest & Solent 1 3,158 3% 

Bransgore, Burley & Sopley Bransgore, Burley & Sopley 2 5,460 -11% 

Brockenhurst & Denny Lodge Brockenhurst & Denny Lodge 1 3,222 5% 

Butts Ash, Dibden Purlieu, 
Furzedown & Langdown 

Butts Ash, Dibden Purlieu, 
Furzedown & Langdown 

3 8,403 -9% 

Dibden & Hythe Dibden & Hythe 3 8,517 -8% 

Downlands & Forest North Downlands & Forest North 1 3,035 -1% 

Eling & Marchwood Marchwood & Eling 2 6,543 6% 

Ellingham & Ringwood North Ringwood North & Ellingham 2 6,430 5% 

Fawley, Blackfield, Calshot & 
Langley 

Fawley, Blackfield, Calshot & 
Langley 

2 5,701 -7% 

Fordingbridge Fordingbridge, Godshill & Hyde 2 6,238 1% 

Hardley, Holbury & North 
Blackfield 

Hardley, Holbury & North 
Blackfield 

2 5,670 -8% 

Lymington Town Lymington 2 6,512 6% 

Lyndhurst & Minstead Lyndhurst & Minstead 1 3,212 4% 

Milford & Hordle Milford & Hordle 3 9,234 0% 

Milton Milton 2 5,799 -6% 

New Milton North West Ballard 1 3,222 5% 

Pennington Pennington 2 6,682 9% 

Ringwood Town Central Ringwood Town Central 2 6,458 5% 

Sway Sway 1 3,045 -1% 

Totton Central Totton Central 2 6,025 -2% 

Totton North Totton North 3 8,916 -3% 

Totton South Totton South 2 6,550 7% 

69



 

12 
 

 

 

70


	Agenda
	5 Emergency Budget 2020/21 and Updated Medium Term Financial Plan 2020/21 - 2023/24
	6 Partnership for South Hampshire Statement of Common Ground
	7 Changes to the current Planning System Consultation
	8 Vision for the Waterside
	Waterside Vision - APP 1

	9 Electoral Review of New Forest District Council - Draft Recommendations - Consultation Response
	Appendix 1 - Consultation Response




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

2 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Wednesday, 2 September 2020 
 

* Cllr Barry Rickman (Chairman) 
* Cllr Edward Heron (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Diane Andrews 
* Jill Cleary 
* Michael Harris 
 

* Jeremy Heron 
* Alison Hoare 
* Mark Steele 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
Alan Alvey 
Sue Bennison 
Steve Clarke 
Keith Craze 
Steve Davies 
Arthur Davis 
Barry Dunning 
Jacqui England 
Allan Glass 

 

David Hawkins 
Maureen Holding 
Martyn Levitt 
Alan O'Sullivan 
Neville Penman 
Alvin Reid 
Steve Rippon-Swaine 
Derek Tipp 
Christine Ward 

 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Bob Jackson, Alan Bethune, Rebecca Drummond, Louise Evans, Sara Hamilton, 
Grainne O'Rourke, Colin Read, Manjit Sandhu, Claire Upton-Brown and Matt 
Wisdom. 
 
Apologies 
 
There were no apologies for absence from Cabinet Members. 
 

111   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 August 2020, be confirmed and 
signed. 
 

112   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Cllr E Heron declared, for transparency purposes, an interest in item 6 – 
Partnership for South Hampshire Statement of Common Ground, considered at 
minute 116 below.  The interest concerned his work as a planning consultant 



 
Cabinet 2 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 

 
2 

 

elsewhere in Hampshire but not within the New Forest District Council or 
National Park Authority areas.  He concluded that there were no grounds under 
common law to prevent him from remaining in the meeting to speak and vote on 
this item. 
 

113   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There were no issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

114   COVID-19 RECOVERY - REPORT FROM THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL  

The Leader of the Council reported on the latest progress in respect of recovery 
from COVID-19. 
 
With the impact on local communities, it was noted that the Emergency Budget 
considered at minute 115 below for recommendation to the Council, included an 
increase in each Councillor Community Engagement Grant allowance to £1,000 
(currently £600) for one year only, to enable each councillor to provide specific 
support to those within their own local community that would gain most from this 
help.  It was recognised so many in the community had done so much in recent 
months and hopefully with this extra assistance, these communities would remain 
strong as the New Forest continued to recover from the pandemic.  The Portfolio 
Holder for Community Affairs thanked the ongoing work of the COVID-19 Recovery 
– Community Stakeholder Engagement Task and Finish Group, particularly for 
supporting the uplift in the Councillor Community Engagement Grant budget for 
2020/21.  It was acknowledged that the local knowledge of councillors would ensure 
that those who were most struggling would benefit from this extra grant money. 
 
Cabinet acknowledged that the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Infrastructure was 
able to support the Hythe Ferry with a grant of £15,000.  This would together with 
similar contributions from Hampshire County Council and Southampton City 
Council, enable local people in the community to benefit from the continued 
operation of this local service.  The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Infrastructure 
highlighted the important role of the ferry in facilitating transport on the Waterside, 
relieving vehicle movements on local roads.  Whilst a reasonable level of 
Government support had been made available throughout the pandemic to bus 
operators, this had not been afforded to ferry operations.  It was therefore hoped 
that this contribution, alongside that of Hampshire County Council and 
Southampton City Council, totalling £45,000, would help maintain this valuable 
service. 
 
The Leader summarised by highlighting these actions as a commitment to the 
Corporate Plan ambition of “Community Matters”. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Wellbeing provided a brief update on the 
phased reopening of leisure centres, with all five centres now open.  Re-opening 
had gone well, with positive feedback from staff and customers, particularly on the 
measures introduced to make the experience “COVID secure”.  All swimming pools 
were now open and the Council was working towards the reopening of Swim 
Academy later in September 2020. 
 
 
 
 



 
Cabinet 2 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 

 
3 

 

115   EMERGENCY BUDGET 2020/21 AND UPDATED MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 
PLAN 2020/21 - 2023/24  

RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet recommend to Council:- 
 

(a) That the 2020/21 Revised General Fund Budget totalling £20.117m as 
outlined within the report and Appendix 1 be approved; 
 

(b) That the revised MTFP: 2021/22 onwards, as outlined in the report and 
Appendix 2-4 be adopted; 
 

(c) That the Revised General Fund Capital Programme of £13.414m as set out 
in Appendix 5 be approved; 
 

(d) That the Actions Required as set out in the report, be progressed; and 
 

(e) That the reporting timeline as set out in section 10 be agreed. 
  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Report to Cabinet and Full Council 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Finance, Investment & Corporate Services / All 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report and highlighted that New Forest District 
Council was as well placed as any Council to face the significant financial 
challenges presented by COVID-19. 
 
Attention was drawn in particular to section four of the report which detailed, by 
portfolio area, the impact of COVID-19.  Prudent adjustments to ensure the right 
balance in both delivering services and a balanced budget would be the focus 
looking ahead to the Medium Term Financial Plan. 
 
The Leader of the Council placed on record his thanks for the extensive work in this 
area to bring forward an Emergency Budget for the Council to consider. 



 
Cabinet 2 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 

 
4 

 

116   PARTNERSHIP FOR SOUTH HAMPSHIRE STATEMENT OF COMMON 
GROUND  

RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the Cabinet supports the work to prepare a Statement of Common 
Ground for the strategic planning of southern Hampshire to replace the 2016 
Position Statement, acknowledging the benefits and potential risk of 
participating in work being undertaken by officers as part of the Partnership 
for South Hampshire (PfSH). 
 

(b) That additional budget be identified to fund the Council’s participation in the 
Partnership for South Hampshire to support the membership feed and the 
joint work on strategic planning matters. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
No. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Planning and Infrastructure 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
Cllr E Heron declared, for transparency purposes, an interest in this item.  The 
interest concerned his work as a planning consultant elsewhere in Hampshire but 
not within the New Forest District Council or National Park Authority areas.  He 
concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent him from 
remaining in the meeting to speak and vote on this item. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report and highlighted the importance of this 
step under the current planning system, in cooperating with neighbouring local 
authorities on both housing need and delivery through the local planning process.  
Developing a shared evidence base with partners was a key part of this. 
 

117   CHANGES TO THE CURRENT PLANNING SYSTEM CONSULTATION  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet:- 
 

(a) Notes the key elements and implications of the Government consultation; 
and 
 



 
Cabinet 2 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 

 
5 

 

(b) Delegates authority to the Chief Planning Officer to respond to the 
consultation on Changes to the current Planning System in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Infrastructure. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
No. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Planning and Infrastructure 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report and highlighted the importance in local 
planning of certainty.  Particularly given the example of a local plan which spanned 
20 years.  Uncertainty and regular change was unhelpful. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing Services expressed concern in relation to the 
proposal which would require developers only to provide affordable housing on 
sites of more than 40 or 50 dwellings.  The impact of this on the Council’s Housing 
Strategy, with the ambition of providing more affordable housing would be 
detrimental.  She asked the Portfolio Holder, in responding to the consultation, to 
ensure this was addressed.  The Portfolio Holder shared these concerns and 
agreed that economic recovery from the COVID-19 pandemic should not be at the 
expense of providing affordable homes. 
 

118   VISION FOR THE WATERSIDE  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet:- 
 

(a) Endorses the Vision for the Waterside document subject to the following 
amendments:- 
 

 Add graduate retention to bullet 2 under Social and Community 
Outcomes section. 

 Add investment in arts, culture and heritage under Social and 
Community Outcomes section. 
 

(b) Delegates authority to the Chief Planning Officer to make minor 
amendments to the document, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 



 
Cabinet 2 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 

 
6 

 

Planning and Infrastructure, in response to any further amendments 
resulting from the County Council and the National Park Authority decision 
making process. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Yes. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Planning and Infrastructure 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report and welcomed the comments raised by 
the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel.  A lot more work would take place 
through the use of supplementary planning documents, and this vision was very 
much a starting point. 
 
The Chairman of the Council welcomed the document as joint approach to gaining 
the best outcomes for the Waterside and placed on record his thanks to all those 
who had contributed to the process to date. 
 
The Chairman of the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel reported briefly on 
the discussion which took place at the meeting and was pleased to support the 
recommendations within the report. 
 

119   ELECTORAL REVIEW OF NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL - DRAFT 
RECOMMENDATIONS - CONSULTATION RESPONSE  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet recommends to Full Council that:- 
 

(a) The “Electoral Review – LGBCE Draft Recommendations – Consultation 
Response” (Appendix 1 of the report) be approved and submitted to the 
Local Government Boundary Commission for England as the Council’s 
official response to the LGBCE consultation; and 
 

(b) Authority be delegated to the Executive Head of Governance and Housing, 
in consultation with the Leader of the Council, to make further editing 
changes, corrections and updates to the document prior to submission. 

 



 
Cabinet 2 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 

 
7 

 

REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Report to Cabinet and Full Council. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Leader and Corporate Affairs 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Leader of the Council introduced the report and placed on record his thanks to 
the Task and Finish Group and officers for the many hours of consultation and 
engagement which had brought about the Council’s proposals in February 2020 
and now a draft response to the Local Government Boundary Commission’s draft 
recommendations. 
 
The Cabinet noted that alternative proposals could come forward from two 
particular areas for consideration by the Council on 7 September 2020. 
 

120   MEETING DATES FOR 2021/2022  

RESOLVED: 
 
That meeting dates for 2021/2022 be agreed as follows (All Wednesdays starting at 
10.00 am):- 
 
2 June 2021    1 December 2021 
7 July 2021    2 February 2022 
4 August 2021    2 March 2022 
1 September 2021   6 April 2022 
6 October 2021   4 May 2022 
3 November 2021 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


